Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Page 1


Clean Water State Revolving Fund

Loan Agreement No. R74169

Amendment No. 1

City of Portland


This Amendment No. 1 to Loan Agreement No. R74169 (as amended “Loan Agreement”) is executed between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Environmental Quality (“DEQ”) and the City of Portland (the “Borrower”), effective as of the Effective Date of Amendment indicated below.  Capitalized terms used in this Amendment which are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement.

Date of Original Agreement:
November 5, 2004.

Effective Date of Amendment No. 1:   November 17, 2006.

The parties agree as follows:

1. ARTICLE 1(H) is amended and restated as follows:


      “(H)  Repayment Period:
Twenty (20) years from the date of the first repayment, in accordance with Appendix A.”



2.
ARTICLE 2(F)(5) is amended and restated as follows:


“(5)
Crediting of Unscheduled Payments.  All unscheduled payments, including any prepayments and partial payments, will be applied first to fees due, if any, and then to accrued unpaid interest (which will be computed as otherwise provided in this Agreement, except that interest from the last payment date will be calculated using a 365/366 day year and actual days elapsed), and then to principal.  In the case of a Loan prepayment that does not prepay all of the principal of the Loan, DEQ will determine, in its sole discretion, how it will apply such Loan prepayment to the Outstanding Loan Amount.  After a partial payment, DEQ may, in its sole and absolute discretion, reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount at the same interest rate for the same number of payments to decrease the Loan payment amount; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement requires DEQ to accept any partial payment or to reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount if it accepts a partial payment.”

3.
ARTICLE 2(F)(6) is amended and restated as follows:



“(6)
Final Payment.   The Outstanding Loan Amount, all accrued and unpaid interest, and all unpaid fees and charges due hereunder are due and payable no later than twenty (20) years after the date of the first repayment.”


4.
The following new ARTICLE 2(G)(3) is inserted in the Loan Agreement:


“(3)  Ineligible Uses of the Project.  If the Borrower uses the Project for uses that are other than those described in ARTICLE 1(F) ("ineligible uses"), the Borrower shall, upon demand by DEQ, prepay an amount equal to the Outstanding Loan Amount multiplied by the percentage (as determined by DEQ) of ineligible use of the Project.  Such prepayment shall be applied against the most remotely maturing principal installments and shall not postpone the due date of any payment(s) hereunder.”

5.
ARTICLE 5(A)(7) is amended and restated as follows:


“(7)     Interest paid on this Loan Agreement is not excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").  However, DEQ may have funded this Loan with the proceeds of state bonds that bear interest that is excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the Code.  Section 141 of the Code requires that the State not allow the proceeds of the state bonds to be used by private entities (including the Federal government) in such a way that the state bonds would become "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code.  To protect the state bonds the Borrower agrees that it shall not use the Loan proceeds or lease, transfer or otherwise permit the use of the Project by any private person or entity in any way that that would cause this Loan Agreement or the state bonds to be treated as "private activity bonds" under Section 141.”

6.
The second sentence of ARTICLE 5(C)(1) is amended and restated as follows:


“Until the Final Loan Amount is calculated, the Loan Reserve Requirement is $7,960.”


7.
ARTICLE 8(S) is amended and restated as follows:

“(S)  “Repayment Period” means the repayment period specified in ARTICLE 1(H) which shall not in any event exceed twenty (20) years after the Completion Date.”


8.   
The attached “Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule” replaces the current “Appendix 
 
A:  Repayment Schedule”.

      
Except as expressly amended above, the terms and conditions of the Loan 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Borrower:  City of Portland
By:







Date:  




Typed Name: 





Title: 

____________________________






State of Oregon acting by and through its 

Department of Environmental Quality
By:







Date:  




      Lauri G. Aunan, Water Quality Administrator

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency

By the Attorney General’s Office   ____________________________        _________






Lynn T. Nagasako, Senior AAG

Date

Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule


[image: image1.emf]Due- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Principal   

DatePmt#Principal Interest   Fees    Total     Balance   

1,149,012

10/1/2006

106,12306,1231,149,012

4/1/2007

226,7565,7455,74538,2461,122,256

10/1/2007

326,8905,611032,5011,095,366

4/1/2008

427,0245,4775,47737,9781,068,342

10/1/2008

527,1595,342032,5011,041,183

4/1/2009

627,2955,2065,20637,7071,013,888

10/1/2009

727,4325,069032,501986,456

4/1/2010

827,5694,9324,93237,433958,887

10/1/2010

927,7074,794032,501931,180

4/1/2011

1027,8454,6564,65637,157903,335

10/1/2011

1127,9844,517032,501875,351

4/1/2012

1228,1244,3774,37736,878847,227

10/1/2012

1328,2654,236032,501818,962

4/1/2013

1428,4064,0954,09536,596790,556

10/1/2013

1528,5483,953032,501762,008

4/1/2014

1628,6913,8103,81036,311733,317

10/1/2014

1728,8343,667032,501704,483

4/1/2015

1828,9793,5223,52236,023675,504

10/1/2015

1929,1233,378032,501646,381

4/1/2016

2029,2693,2323,23235,733617,112

10/1/2016

2129,4153,086032,501587,697

4/1/2017

2229,5632,9382,93835,439558,134

10/1/2017

2329,7102,791032,501528,424

4/1/2018

2429,8592,6422,64235,143498,565

10/1/2018

2530,0082,493032,501468,557

4/1/2019

2630,1582,3432,34334,844438,399

10/1/2019

2730,3092,192032,501408,090

4/1/2020

2830,4612,0402,04034,541377,629

10/1/2020

2930,6131,888032,501347,016

4/1/2021

3030,7661,7351,73534,236316,250

10/1/2021

3130,9201,581032,501285,330

4/1/2022

3231,0741,4271,42733,928254,256

10/1/2022

3331,2301,271032,501223,026

4/1/2023

3431,3861,1151,11533,616191,640

10/1/2023

3531,543958032,501160,097

4/1/2024

3631,70180080033,301128,396

10/1/2024

3731,859642032,50196,537

4/1/2025

3832,01848348332,98464,519

10/1/2025

3932,178323032,50132,341

4/1/2026

4032,34116216232,6650

TOTALS1,149,012124,65260,7371,334,401

REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE:7,960$        








City of : R : //02
Loan Agreement Amendment #1
City of Portland: R74169
Loan Agreement Amendment #1

_1223721585.xls
REPAY SCHEDULE

		OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

		CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM

		REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

		BORROWER:				City of Portland						INTEREST RATE:				1.00%

		SRF LOAN NO.:				R74169						TERM IN YEARS:				20

		LOAN AMOUNT:				$   1,149,012						PAYMENT AMOUNT:				$   32,501		32,503		2

												ANNUAL FEE:				0.50%

		Due				- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -										Principal

		Date		Pmt#		Principal		Interest				Fees		Total		Balance

																1,149,012

		10/1/06		1		0		6,123				0		6,123		1,149,012

		4/1/07		2		26,756		5,745				5,745		38,246		1,122,256

		10/1/07		3		26,890		5,611				0		32,501		1,095,366

		4/1/08		4		27,024		5,477				5,477		37,978		1,068,342

		10/1/08		5		27,159		5,342				0		32,501		1,041,183

		4/1/09		6		27,295		5,206				5,206		37,707		1,013,888

		10/1/09		7		27,432		5,069				0		32,501		986,456

		4/1/10		8		27,569		4,932				4,932		37,433		958,887

		10/1/10		9		27,707		4,794				0		32,501		931,180

		4/1/11		10		27,845		4,656				4,656		37,157		903,335

		10/1/11		11		27,984		4,517				0		32,501		875,351

		4/1/12		12		28,124		4,377				4,377		36,878		847,227

		10/1/12		13		28,265		4,236				0		32,501		818,962

		4/1/13		14		28,406		4,095				4,095		36,596		790,556

		10/1/13		15		28,548		3,953				0		32,501		762,008

		4/1/14		16		28,691		3,810				3,810		36,311		733,317

		10/1/14		17		28,834		3,667				0		32,501		704,483

		4/1/15		18		28,979		3,522				3,522		36,023		675,504

		10/1/15		19		29,123		3,378				0		32,501		646,381

		4/1/16		20		29,269		3,232				3,232		35,733		617,112

		10/1/16		21		29,415		3,086				0		32,501		587,697

		4/1/17		22		29,563		2,938				2,938		35,439		558,134

		10/1/17		23		29,710		2,791				0		32,501		528,424

		4/1/18		24		29,859		2,642				2,642		35,143		498,565

		10/1/18		25		30,008		2,493				0		32,501		468,557

		4/1/19		26		30,158		2,343				2,343		34,844		438,399

		10/1/19		27		30,309		2,192				0		32,501		408,090

		4/1/20		28		30,461		2,040				2,040		34,541		377,629

		10/1/20		29		30,613		1,888				0		32,501		347,016

		4/1/21		30		30,766		1,735				1,735		34,236		316,250

		10/1/21		31		30,920		1,581				0		32,501		285,330

		4/1/22		32		31,074		1,427				1,427		33,928		254,256

		10/1/22		33		31,230		1,271				0		32,501		223,026

		4/1/23		34		31,386		1,115				1,115		33,616		191,640

		10/1/23		35		31,543		958				0		32,501		160,097

		4/1/24		36		31,701		800				800		33,301		128,396

		10/1/24		37		31,859		642				0		32,501		96,537

		4/1/25		38		32,018		483				483		32,984		64,519

		10/1/25		39		32,178		323				0		32,501		32,341

		4/1/26		40		32,341		162				162		32,665		0

		TOTALS				1,149,012		124,652				60,737		1,334,401

		REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE:						$   7,960

		10/30/06

				Make checks payable to:  Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

				Mail to:				Robert Beall, Business Office

								Department of Environmental Quality

								811 S.W. Sixth Avenue

								Portland, OR  97204-1390

				transfer from the borrower's Local Government Investment Pool Account into DEQ fund

		74169.xls

						If you have any questions, please call Rick Watters at (503) 229-6814.





1st_pmt_int

		Borrower:		City of Portland

		Loan #:		R74169

		Int. Rate:		1.00%

		1st Pmt:		10/1/2006								12/31/04		12/31/07		12/31/08

										E		F		G		H		I

																Total:		6,123

												Calendar		Calendar		Calendar				Sum of

		Disb.		Disb.				Disb.		Total #		2004		05,06,07		2008		Interest		Each Yr's

		Number		Amount				Date		of Days		Days		Days		Days		Amount		# of Days		Diff.?

		1		648,604				1/12/2006		262		0		262		0		4,655.73		262		0

		2		500,408				6/16/2006		107		0		107		0		1,466.95		107		0

		TOTAL:		1,149,012														6,122.68



&A

Page &P




